{

Kansas Department of Agriculture
: Division of Water Resources
CHANGE: P/U WORKSHEET & OWNERSHIP UPDATE

New to system [] Add Seq#

COLE & ELIZABETH MAZANEC
PO BOX 447
COLBY KS 67701

ADD SPOUSE

1. File Number: _ 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Num: | 4. Field Office: 5. GMD:
38464 2hslz09 Cc1 03 04
6. Status: [] Approved ] Denied by DWR/GMD (] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:
3/25/2019
8a. Applicant(s) Person ID 62491 8c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq#

8b. Landowner(s)

New to system [] Add Seq#

COLE & ELIZABETH MAZANEC
PO BOX 447
COLBY KS 67701

Person ID 62491

8d. WUC

New to system []

COLE & ELIZABETH MAZANEC
PO BOX 447
COLBY KS 67701

Person ID 62491
Add Seqt

[ Anti-Reverse Meter [ Meter Seal

[J Conservation Plan  Date Required:

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): [X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply:

[ Check Valve

12/31/2019

[ N & P Date to Comply:

Date Approved:

CON&PForm [JWater Tube

[ Driller Copy [ H & E Letter

Date to Comply:

10. Use Made of Water  From:

To:

Date Prepared: 7/22/2019 By: LI
Date Entered: | |7-3|20100 By: aM

DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)




Comments: CHANGE IS FOR A COMPLETE OVERLAP OF EXISTING PLACES OF USE

File No. 38464 11. County: TH Basin: PRAIRIE DOG CREEK Stream: NA Formation Code: 211 Special Use:
12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm mgy ‘gpm mgy Overlap PD Files
NO CHANGE
13. Storage: Rate _ NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate _ NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14. Limitation: aflyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
15. 5YR Allocation: ~ Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
10?_-‘ KP'ace of Use ’ NEY NWY SWY% SEV Total | Owner  Chg? Overlap Files
MOD
DEL NE | NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | SW | SE | NE | NW | sw SE
ENT PUSE S T R D Y Y % Y Yo Y Ye Y Y Y Y Ve Ya Y Y Y
MOD 17203 17 8 34W 3 FEEDLOT NEBY% 8b YES 31507
ENT 438 16 8 34W 4 FEEDLOT W% WY: NWY 8b - NO 31507
Base Acres: Year: Minimum Reasonable Quantity:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: July 22, 2019

FROM: Leslie Ireland RE: Water Right,
File Nos. 31,507 & 38,464
b

Cole and Elizabeth Mazanec as new owners of the place of use authorized by File No.
38,464 and current owners of File No. 31,507, filed applications for approval to change the place
of use authorized for stockwatering use. The applications were received on March 25, 2019.

The rights are in compliance per K.S.A. 82-732, while K.S.A. 82a-718, is not applicable in
this area. As required by K.S.A. 82a-1906 the identified nearby well owners were notified of the
proposed change in place of use. No comments of any kind were received. The supplied deed
that transfers for the land in the Northeast Quarter (NE %4) of Section 17, Township 8 South, Range
34 West, Thomas County, from Willard and Peggy Miller to Cole and Elizabeth Mazanec, assures
the applications comply with K.A.R. 5-5-2a, Complete change application.

File No. 31,507 is authorized 12.71 million gallons (39 acre-feet) at a maximum rate of
150 gallons per minute from one (1) well located in the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of (SW%: SW¥: NW4) of Section 16, located 2,700 feet North
and 5,100 feet West of the Southeast corner at a feedlot located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (SW¥% NW%4), all in Section 16, Township 8 South, Range 34 West, Thomas
County. The historical reported water use water listed 700 cattle in 2017. A review of the right
found it originally authorized the well and place of use now authorized by File No. 38,464, that
was removed by a 1987 order. This order failed to remove the certificate added limitation that the
rate for the wells not exceed 160 gallons per minute. The change approval will remove this
limitation as the well removed by the 1987 order was permitted by File No. 38,464, that developed
its own rate. A review of the authorized place of use found the map showed the place of use to
be in the West Half of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter, (W2 W»2 NW74) not the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW% NW4). This error in the place of use description was
confirmed with aerial photography and Brent Turney, Change Unit Supervisor. The approval will
update the description of the place of use to the West Half of the West Half of the Northwest
Quarter, (W% W2 NW) of Section 16.

File No. 38,464, certified 7.970 million gallons (24.46 acre-feet) at a maximum rate of 140
gallons per minute from one (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
the Northeast Quarter of (SEY: SEY NEV4) of Section 17, located 3,126 feet North and 197 feet
West of the Southeast corner at a feedlot located in the Northeast Quarter (NE%4 ), all in Section
17, Township 8 South, Range 34 West, Thomas County. The historical reported water use report
listed 445 cattle in 2017, with a listed maximum of 900 livestock listed in WRIS.

The rights are not located within a special use area. They are within the boundaries of
the Northwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 4. In a letter dated July 16, 2019,
Shannon Kenyon, Manager for the District, recommended approval of the applications.

The proposed changes in place of use is overlap the existing currently authorized rights
with no increase therefore it appears the changes meet the requirements of KA.R. 5-3-22,
Maximum reasonable quantity of water for livestock and poultry.
. "\
“In an e-mail dated July 22, 2019, Kelly Stewart Water Commissioner, Stockton Field Office,
stated that he had no objections to the approval of the applications.



RE: File Nos. 31,5607 & 38,464 Page 2
i

Water flowmeters that were found to be incompliance by 2017 Compliance Investigations
will continue to be required. Check valve will be required if any chemical or foreign substance is
injected into the water through the diversion works according to K.A.R. 5-3-5(c).

Based on the above discussion the change in place of use is reasonable, that impairment to
existing water rights is unlikely, that there should be no increase in the consumptive use, and that
no change in the local source of supply will occur, it is recommended that the changes be approved.

é Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

785-564-6700 _ i Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary , Laura Kelly, Governor
July 29, 2019
COLE & ELIZABETH MAZANEC
PO BOX 447 FILE COPY

COLBY KS 67701
RE: Water Right, File Nos. 31,507 & 38,464

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Mazanec;

Enclosed are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources,
Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the above
referenced file numbers.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, and conditions, specified in the
approvals for change. A condition of the approvals is that an acceptable water flow meter
must be installed on the diversion works authorized under the referenced files.

Since these orders modify the original documents referred to above, they should be recorded
with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

If you have any questions, please contract Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist, at (785)
564-6633. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that
we may help you more efficiently.

rent A. Turney, § /Z\Ng/
Change Application Unit Supervisor

BAT:LL1
Enclosures
pc:  Stockton Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 4




THE STATE |-{ge==: OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture | David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
‘FOR
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE
WATER RIGHT
FILE NO. 38,464

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due
consideration of the written application of Cole & Elizabeth Mazanec, PO Box 447, Colby, Kansas
67701, received in this office on March 25, 2019, for approval of a change in the location of the place
of use under the certificate of application, issued pursuant to the permit to appropriate water for
benifical use, finds that the change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, that the change
relates to the same local source of supply and that the application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer,
after which the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

a feedlot located in the West Half of the West Half of the Northwest
Quarter (W2 W¥2 NW %) of Section 16 and the Northeast Quarter
(NEY:) of Section 17, all in Townshlp 8 South, Range 34 West
Thomas County, Kansas

located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanymg the application to change the .
place of use.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected
into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in line, automatic, quick- .
closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The type of
valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in
an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer. ’

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on each of the diversion
works authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water, in strict accordance with the Kansas
Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. The water right
owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter has been completed. The
water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief
Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the total
quantity of water diverted may be determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading
of said water meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such
records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.




RE: File No. 38,464 Page 2 of 3

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of Application,
File No. 38,464, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set forth in the
| Certificate of Appropriation dated October 30, 1995, remains as authorized.

Ordered this th-d day o , 2019, in Manhattan, Riley County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager
Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas ) '
SS
County of Riley )

» pd
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this dayo , 2019,

by Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Water Appropriation Program, Dividion of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture. :

DANIELLE WILSON

8 .“ N A' l‘:‘ z
'PUB; My Appointment Expires
|| i August 23, 2020 , L Notary Public




RE: File No. 38,464 Page 3 of 3
RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1)  request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude
your right to administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for
hearing must be filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-
531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas
Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan,
KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer,
you may petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A
petition for review shall be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative |
review. The request for hearing may be denied if the request fails to clearly establish
factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must be filed within
30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33
days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture,
Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive,
Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review
is filed as set forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency
action as defined in K.S.A. 77-607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary
hearing or administrative review may preclude further judicial review under the Kansas
Judicial Review Act ‘

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this Z‘ ! L day o}\j , 2019, | hereby certify that the attached
Approva! of applicayf% Iod the Change in Place of Use for Water Right, File No. 38,464,
J
he 0l

date , 2019, was mailed postage prepaid, first class,
US mail to t lowing:
Cole & Elizabeth Mazanec
PO Box 447

Colby KS 67701

- With photocopies sent to:

Stockton Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 4

Division of Water Resources



Submit completed application to:
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
Field Office for your area.

Call for address:

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If changefﬁ

DWR FIELD OFFICE
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL
TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF
USE AND/OR THE
POINT OF DIVERSION

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733
Stafford -- (620) 234-5311
Stockton -- (785) 425-6787
Garden City - (620) 276-2901
http://agriculture.ks.qov/dwr

STATERQEJCANSAS

RECEIVED

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. MAR 2 5 2019
Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form. , ,2

E(E rEtT o(\:)}éff)gl%focrp {'sTgl%}aziter

than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed
point(s) of diversion and/or place of use.

File No.38464

Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both):

Xl Place of Use
under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below.
Groundwater

[] Point of Diversion

The source of supply is: [] Surface water

2. Name and address of Applicant: Cole Mazanec
PO Box 447, Colby, KS 67701
Phone Number: (785)443-2579 Email address:
Name and address of Water Use Correspondent. Same as applicant
Phone Number: ( ) Email address:
3. The presently authorized place of use is:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: Cole Mazanec
ADDRESS: PO Box 447, Colby, KS 67701
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)
NEY NWY SW SEY TOTAL
Sec. _Twp. Range || NE¥ ] NW‘/4| SWY l SEV: || NEV I NW‘/4| sw%l SEY || NEY NW‘/.J swul SE% || NEv I NW%l SW‘/4| SEV ACRES
17 8 34 Feedlot in the NE/4 ‘
4. |If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land ---- NAME: Cole Mazanec
ADDRESS: PO Box 447, Colby KS
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)
NE% NW¥4 SWY% SEY TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range | NE% | NW¥ | SW¥% | SEY || NEV | Nwv l SWY% | SE% || NEV l NWY% | SWY% | SEY || NEV | NWY | SWY% | SEV ACRES
16 8 34 Feediotinthe swa WYz w Yz NW Y4 ¥
17 -8 34 I | | “ | | Feledlot ir|1| the NT/4 | | " | l ! |

TR#

For Office Use Only: CodeC.J__ Fee $ ZDD Receipt Dateglzgd 19 check #2693

Foz G4 Q& Stw TH

APPLICATION COMPLETE LE] pun PELAST 7/ t// /9

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) iYL ge 1 File No. 38464
Reviewer L

Y(u[zm§%ﬁﬁNED



Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

[JThis point will not be changed [1This point will be changed as follows: [ No change, point better described with GPS as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS)

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.

Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
[] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

Proposed Rate
This point is: [] Additional Well

Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity Depth of well (feet)

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

[(This point will not be changed [ ]This point will be changed as follows: [_] No change, point better described with GPS as follows:
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested or if existing point is better described by GPS)

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.

Proposed Quantity Proposed well depth (feet)
[J Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

Proposed Rate
This point is: [] Additional Well

10.

11.

12.
13a.

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)

The changes herein are desired for the following reasons?

(please be specific) North
300 200 100 0 100 200 300
-_HHIllll,IIHlllllllllllllililllll]llIlllllllllllllllll”l_-
If a well, is the test hole log attached? |:] Yes D No = g é
2001 + | + 1 = | + | + I —J20
The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by? ;— — — —E_— — — —;
w1 4+ |+ | = | 4+ | + IS0
If the point of diversion is a well: 5_ - - ? - - _;
(a) What are you going to do with the old well? West 0 g—o—nlln||||||l||||||n|||U®||||m||||||,|n||1|l||,|JH-E 0 East
1 E— —E" —.:— 100
(b) When will this be done? 00 = ’ + | + | = ! + | + | =
Groundwater ~ Management  District  recommendation 200 ;—- I+ 1 4 | —;— F+ 1 4 —3200
attached? []Yes []No = _ = . -
Assisted by Shannon Kenyon. GMD 4 STTTUTTITY FYTY TYOTS FATRYITIY: CYTTE ITSTA PYYLANIT] AOOYVINYT:
y : 300 200 100 [} 100 200 300
South Scale: 1 hashmark=10 ft

If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated more than
300 feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing point of diversion,
attach a topographic map or aerial photograph. For

13b.If the proposed point of diversion will be relocated within 300
feet of the existing point of diversion, indicate its location on the

groundwater sources, show all wells (including domestic) within
one-half mile of the proposed point of diversion and the names
and mailing addresses of the owners. For surface water
sources, show the names and addresses of the landowner(s)
one-half mile downstream and one-half mile upstream from
your property lines

Page 2

diagram shown above in relation to the existing point of
diversion. (PLEASE NOTE: The “X” in center of diagram
above represents the presently authorized point of
diversion.) '

File No. 38464



14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 300 or fewer feet from the existing point of diversion, complete the following:

(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application?
[ Yes [INo (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely
affected if this application is approved as requested?
[1Yes 1 No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)

(c) If this application is not approved expeditiously, will there be substantial damage to property, public health or safety?
[ Yes [1No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)

If the application proposes a surface water change in point of diversion, a groundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet,
or a change in place of use, the application must be signed by all owners of the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized
agent (attach notarized statement authorizing representation).

I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon my oath or affirmation and under penalty of perjury, that | am of lawful
age and the owner, the spouse of the owner, or a duly authorized agent of the owner(s) to make this application on
their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to which this application pertains. | further verify that the statements
contained in this application are true, correct and complete. .

Dated at , Kansas, this 2! S day of Hajld/l 203
W et
(©wner) Bpouse)
/&A/ /%za uec E\(Zﬁvb&ﬂ(\ Mazanes
(Please Print) (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
WATER RESOURCES
- RECEWEB :
(Please Print) (Please Print)
MAR 2 § 2019
(Owner) . (Spouse)
S DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
(Please Print) (Please Print)
State of Kansas )
— ) SS
County of T homas )

1 hereby cerv\y that the 2fgre 0|ng appllcatlon was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this [S‘“ day

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas ﬂ Q //)7 ( E
SE e My:o%:M ) Notar'y Public C
My Commission Expires H‘Q (- Pp -

ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. To be complete, all of the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with
accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; signatures of all the appropriate owners’ must be affixed to the application and notarized; and
the appropriate fee must be paid.

of

FEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use or the point of diversion under this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set
forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to: Kansas Department of Agriculture

(1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . . ... ... . . . i $100

(2) Application to change a point of diversion morethan 300feet . . . . ... ... .. ... . . . .. .. $200

(3) Applicationto change the place of use . .. .. .. .. . $200
DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 3 File No. 38464

SCANNED



SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, ef seq. and other applicable
%ovisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder,

ith the exceptifon of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions
and limitations of File No. .

1. A change application was received on requesting that the place of use and / or point of
diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application.

2. On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown
on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use. [] Applicable  [] Not Applicable

3. The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing rights and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as
previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized by this summary order shall be located within a foot
radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. [] Applicable ] Not Applicable

4. The point(s) of diversion described herein is administratively corrected to be more accurately described using the Global
Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application. "[] Applicable [] Not Applicable

5. The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than feet from the previously
authorized point(s) of diversion. ] Applicable [ Not Applicable

6. As required by K. A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a
tube or other device suitable for making water level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in
accordance with K.A.R. 5-6-13. [] Applicable [] Not Applicable

7. The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before
December 31, 20 , or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed,
operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended,
and K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of
water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

] Applicable [ Not Applicable

8. Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 20 , or within any
authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the
works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K. A.R. 5-8-4e.

(1 Applicable [ Not Applicable

9. The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. ] Applicable [J Not Applicable

10. All diversion works into which any tyf)e of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped
with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The
Zheclz_k \gallve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with KA.R. 5-3-5¢. [] Applicable b Not

pplicable :

11. Additional Conditions are attached. [ Yes [ No

12. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of
water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and
limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the Kansas Water
Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may
result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the
water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law.

Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

If you are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82é-1901, APPLICATION APPROVED AND

you may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief

Engineier or request adfministrative revieV\(/:by ;he Secretary of__. SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED
Agriculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer mu a8 10 8i5id - JLIBUS YRATDH
filed within 15 days of service of this Order and a request fo % Efgi‘?ffé‘iﬁ% YRR ‘1 g’i
administrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 3 i 3 1.a Duly AlithoriZed"Designee of the Chief Engineer
days pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrat grmmemmrmmemeen (GE3 JGOA Y B2 7
review must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. (Print Name):
File any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture
Legal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS

66502. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may

Date of Issuance:

preclude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act. State of Kansas )
' For Use by Register of Deeds ) SS
County of )
Acknowledged before me on
by
Signature:

Notary Public

My commission expires:

DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page 4 File No. 38464
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FILE NUMBER 27100011 BK 271 PG 11-12
RECORDED 11/15/2018 at 10:33 AM

RECORDING FEE: $ 38.00

Thomas County, KANSAS A Q4 %M
LORA L. VOLK, REGISTER OF DEEDS

SUZANNE HERSCHBERGER, DEPUTY

7 TRUSTEE’S DEED

This indenture made this / ‘{’U‘\day of November, 2018, by and between Willard W. Miller,
Jr., Trustee of the Willard W. Miller, Jr. Trust u/t/a May 3, 2013 and Peggy J. Miller, Trustee of the
Peggy J. Miller Trust u/t/a May 3, 2013, as Grantors and Cole M. Mazanec and Elizabeth A.
Mazanec, as Joint Tenants and not as Tenants in Common, with Full Rights of Survivorship, the Whole
Estate to Vest in the Survivor in the Event of Death of Either, as Grantees.

The Grantor, by virtue of the terms and provisions of said Trust Agreement and for
various and other considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
grant, sell and convey to as Grantors and Cole M. Mazanec and Elizabeth A. Mazanec, as Joint
Tenants and not as Tenants in Common, with Full Rights of Survivorship, the Whole Estate to Vest in
the Survivor in the Event of Death of Either, the following described real estate in Thomas County,

Kansas, to-wit:

A Portion of the East Half (E/2) of Section Seventeen (17), Township Eight (8) South,
Range Thirty-four (34), West of the 6th P.M., Thomas County, Kansas, more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Section; thence on an assumed bearing of
S00°20'59"E along the East line of said Section a distance of 987.10 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing along the East line of said Section a distance
of 1290.07 feet; thence S87°32'46"W a distance of 463.31 feet; thence N85°15'32"W a
distance of 187.65 feet; thence S1°32'10"E a distance of 412.11 feet; thence
N88°09'25"W a distance of 15.00 feet; thence S1°3222"E a distance of 30.12‘feet; thence
N89°05'03"W a distance of 1574.65 feet; thence N0°20'59"W a distance of 2339.63 feet
to the Southerly right-of-way line of Interstate Highway 70; thence along said
right-of-way line the following 6 courses, S84°45'59"E a distance of 696.99 feet; thence
S88°11'59"E a distance of 1079.30 feet; thence S88°19'59"E a distance of 172.10 feet;
thence S48°02'59"E a distance of 116.00 feet; thence S0°20'59"E a distance of 450.00
feet; thence N89°39'1"E a distance of 200.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT AND SUBJECT TO:

Easements and right of ways of record and unrecorded easements and rightjewaysourceES
RECEIVED

MAR 2 5 2019

apparent from view.

RESERVATIONS:

. .. . . . GRICULTURE
Grantor, reserves herein an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in and to RS %?ﬂ %55 SRa

other minerals in, on and under the above described for a period of 10 years or as long
thereafter as production may exist. This mineral interest shall be fully participating in oil

and gas leases and rentals. SCANNED
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The Grantors covenant that the Trusts remain in full force and effect at this time,
that the Trustee have authorization without limitation to sell and convey all of the above
described real estate.

1
Dated this [ o day of November, 2018
Willard W. Miller, Jr. Trust u/t/a May 3, 2013

Peggy J. Miller Trust u/t/a May 3, 2013

By T/U 4QD5WJ W ;

Willard W. Miller, Jr., Trustee Peggy J. Miller, Trustee

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF THOMAS, ss:

2%

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _[5/_ day of
November, 2018, by Willard W. Miller, Jr., Trustee of the Willard W. Miller, Jr. Trust
u/t/a May 3, 2013, on behalf of the Trust and Peggy J. Miller, Trustee of the Peggy J.
Miller Trust u/t/a May 3, 2013, on behalf of the Trust.

Notgfy Public

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas

- ﬁ , JANELLE BARRETT

iy Appt. Expires 1 E o

Commission Expires:

KANSAS SALES VALIDATION QUESTIONNAIRE:

Attached ®
Entered in Transfer Record in M i
‘ y Office
This /S _day of /207 tecn OIS
¢ Qh 20, (. 'M()/"l/wva
0 County Clerk




Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: Stewart, Kelly [KDA]

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2019 11:41 AM

To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] ,

Subject: RE: Recommendation for Change in Place of use, File Nos. 31507_ 38464, Mazanec
Leslie,

| recommend approval of these applications.

Kelly

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA] <Leslie.Ireland @ks.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2019 10:07 AM

To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>

Cc: Billinger, Mark [KDA] <Mark.Billinger@ks.gov>

Subject: Recommendation for Change in Place of use, File Nos. 31507_ 38464, Mazanec

Kelly,

Please let me know if you could recommend these changes. There will be some fix’in to File No. 31,507, but other than
that straight forward overlap of these stockwatering rights.

As always comments and concerns are welcome.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.Ireland @ks.gov

www.agriculture.ks.gov




NORTHWEST KANSAS
'™ CROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT
..l‘ DISTRICT NO. 4.

1290 West 4th Street
PO Box 905
Colby, Kansas 67701-0905

July 16, 2019

Leslie Ireland o
Division of Water Resources ‘RE: Applications 31,507 & 38,464
1320 Research Park Drive Cole Mazanec:

Manhattan KS 66502

Dear Leslie,

“The Northwest Kansas Groundwater Management District has reviewed the above referenced
applications and based. on our records and the information supplied by the applicant, we have
determined that the following recommendations be made to-the Chief Engineer:

If you have any questions, please contact this office:

Approve applications

Sincerely,

: } TER RESOURCES
il WA RECEIVED
Manager
” ) JuL 17 201
SK: jem
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

e g OO

SCANNED




Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: _ Jody McCain <jmccain@gmd4.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 3:34 PM

To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Subject: Recommendations on WR #31,507 & WR #38,464

Attachments: REC - WR #31507 & #38464-1.pdf

Leslie,

Attached please find Shannon’s recommendations for the above referenced Water Rights.
Sincerely,

Jody McCain

Administrative Assistant

NW KS Groundwater
Management District No 4

P O Box 905 — 1290 West Fourth
Colby KS 67701

785-462-3915
jmccain@gmd4.org

FiLE GOPY

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture.ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Secretary ' Laura Kelly, Governor
- July 11, 2019

NORTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 4

ATTN SHANNON KENYON

PO BOX 905

COLBY KS 67701-0905

Re: Water Right, File Nos. 31,507 & 38,464

e

Dear Ms. Kenyon:

We are enclosing copies of applications for change under the referenced files which appear to be
~ in proper form. o

We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow
you time to submit your recommendations.

Please submit your recommendations within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of
time thereof. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely,

e St i

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI:Li
Encllo sures A %Q?\‘i

pc:  Stockton Field Office ' e \\’i»
Cole & Elizabeth Mazanec %



AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

R R R R

AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

Water Right and Points of Diversion Within
3126 Feet North and
GROUNDWATER ONLY

1.00 miles of point defined as:

38464 00

197 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section

FHEHEHHRE R R
38464 90 STK

Report Date Thursday,

July 11 2019

Pu by utiar
N&ALEY rf FcaToN

17 T 8S R 34W

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add_Quan Unit

A__ 12577 D1 IRR NK G 2412 -- -- NC SW 1379 3879 16 8 34w 1 293.00 293.00 AF

A__ 12577 D2 IRR NK G 4983 ~-- NC S2 SE 450 1320 16 8 34W 2 304.60 304.60 AF

A 15965 00 IRR NK G 1809 -- NW SE NW 3797 3765 16 8 34W 3 235.00 235.00 AF

A 21120 05 DOM NK G 2996 -- NE SE SE 800 300 8 8 34w 6 1.00 1.00 AF

A__ 23581 D1 IRR NK G 4204 -- -- NC SW 1235 3948 17 8 34W 1 294.00 294.00 AF

A__ 23582 00 IRR NK G 3563 -- SE SE SW 100 2800 9 8 34W 1 297.00 287.00 AF

A_ 27627 00 IRR NK G 2113 -- NW NW SE 2604 2242 17 8 34W 2 240.00 240.00 AF

A__ 29873 00 IRR NK G 4101 -- -- NC NE 3753 1402 16 8 34w 4 264.00 264 .00 . AF T
A 31507 00 STK NK G* . 613 -- SW SW NW 2700 5100 16 8 34W 5 39.00 39.00

A:: 38464 00 STK NK G* 0 -- SE SE NE 3126 197 17 8 34W 4 24 .46 24 .46 A:C] PU GVUjL\JQp
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 1992.06 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 1992.06 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the
A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. "B"

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within
3126 Feet North and

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS :

A

change under the file number.

file number.

indicates a well in the battery.

1.00 miles of point defined as:

197 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 17 T 8S R 34W

File Number

A—

12577 D1 IRR NK G

> TANNER BROWN

>

> 880 SUNSET DR
> COLBY KS 67701

12577 D2 IRR NK G

> WILLARD W MILLER JR

> 2 LEE CIR
> COLBY KS 67701

15965 00 IRR NK G

> TANNER BROWN

Use ST SR



>

>

>

880 SUNSET DR
COLBY KS 67701

21120 05 DOM NK G
BERNARD P MEYER

1712 RD 15
COLBY KS 67701

23581 D1 IRR NK G
STAN KAUK

1705 RD 15
COLBY KS 67701

23582 00 IRR NK G
STAN KAUK

1705 RD 15
COLBY KS 67701

27627 00 IRR NK G
STAN KAUK

1705 RD 15
COLBY KS 67701

29873 00 IRR NK G
ELON L MILLER
WILLARD M MILLER JR
2 LEE CIR
COLBY KS 67701

31507 00 STK NK G
COLE MAZANEC

PO BOX 447
COLBY KS 67701

38464 00 STK NK G
WILLARD W & PEGGY MILLER

2 LEE CIR
COLBY KS 67701

Report DateThursday, July 11 2019

SRR R R R R R R



1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502
785-564-6700

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topeka, KS 66612

www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
July 11, 2019

STAN KAUK
BRUCE & JAN KAUK
1705 RD 15

COLBY KS 67701

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 31,507 & 38,464
Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to provide notice for the water rights listed above as required by K.S.A. 82a-1906,
which became effective on July 1, 2016.

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, has received
applications to change the place of use authorized for the above referenced files.

The applications propose the following change to the stockwatering use to make a complete overlap
of the existing authorized places of use, with the description of Section 16, only being updated for
accuracy: ‘

from: the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW% NWY) of Section 16,
Township 8, Range 34 West, Thomas County, authorized by File No. 31,507, and

the Northeast Quarter (NE Y%) of Section 17, in Township 8, Range 34 West, Thomas
County, Kansas, authorized by File No. 38,464,

to:  the West Half of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter (W‘/z WY NW V) of Section 16, and
the Northeast Quarter (NE %4) of Section 17,
all in Township 8, Range 34 West, Thomas County, Kansas,
authorized by File Nos. 31,507 & 38,464.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633.  If you wish to discuss
a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

i B

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist

Water A: iation P z ’
ater Appropriation Program F ! E.E COP \f

pc:  Stockton Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 4
Lori Kauk O’Brien



1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

July 11, 2019

3KOLLC
4105 PARK VIEW DR
JANESVILLE WI 53546-1777

RE: Water Right, File Nos. 31,507 & 38,464
Déar Sir or Madam:

This letter is to provide notice for the water rights listed above as required by K.S.A. 82a-1906,
which became effective on July 1, 2016.

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, has received
applications to change the place of use authorized for the above referenced files.

The applications propose the following change to the stockwatering use to make a complete overlap
of the existing authorized places of use, with the description of Section 16, only being updated for
accuracy:

from: the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SW% NWY) of Section 16,
Township 8, Range 34 West, Thomas County, authorized by File No. 31,507, and

the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 17, in Township 8, Range 34 West, Thomas
County, Kansas, authorized by File No. 38,464,

to:  the West Half of the West Half of the Northwest Quarter (W2 W% NW ¥4) of Section 16, and
the Northeast Quarter (NE Y4) of Section 17,
all in Township 8, Range 34 West, Thomas County, Kansas,
authorized by File Nos. 31,507 & 38,464.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently.

Sincergly,
whe
Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

. Nk
pc:  Stockton Field Office ; ; [
Groundwater Management District No. 4 L E £ C P Y
Tanner Brown, WUC

Gmeenen



1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

785-564-6700 . . Topeka, KS 66612

www. agriculture.ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Interim Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
COLE MAZANEC - April4,2019

PO BOX 447 ‘

COLBY, KS 67701
RE: File No 38464
Dear Sir or Madam:

. An application for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the following condition or conditions of the file number
referred to above has been received:

[] place of use PU

[] point of diversion

[] use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore, to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they
were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. You will be contacted
regarding this application as soon as it has been examined.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included below, the
use of water prior to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water as indicated by your
plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change from the Chief Engineer. Once
approved, compiiance with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water
resources of Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of water
for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate
water from_any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with
the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested right,
appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have
the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently. '

Sincerely,

Brent Tourney, L.G.
Change Applications Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: DLW4

SCANNED
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